
Is Your Child Missing School Due to Anxiety?

School Resources:
School staff: Consult with the school nurse,
counselor, or psychologist to create a return-to-
school plan.
Gradual return: Some students may need a gradual
reintroduction to school.
504/IEP plans: If necessary, explore a 504 plan or IEP
for additional support.

Understanding Anxiety: 
Anxiety is a feeling of fear or uneasiness about everyday situations. While it's normal and temporary for most,
persistent anxiety can affect relationships, contribute to academic challenges, and lead to school avoidance.

Recognizing Symptoms 
Anxiety can manifest in various ways. Watch for:

Fatigue, irritability, or tearfulness
Trouble separating from parents
Difficulty sleeping or frequent nightmares
Reluctance to get out of bed or dressed for school
Lack of appetite
Trouble concentrating or completing tasks
Physical symptoms like stomachaches or
headaches
Avoidance of previously enjoyed activities
Persistent negative thoughts

School Counselors 
Burley Glenwood: Bethany Rawley rawley@skschools.org
Cedar Heights: Brant Snyder snyder@skschools.org
Cedar Heights: Julie Stephenson stephenson@skschools.org
Discovery: Drea Bowen bowen@skschools.org
Discovery: Melinda Roman roman@skschools.org
Discovery: Susan Mosby mosbys@skschools.org
East Port Orchard: Ashley Brewer brewer@skschools.org
East Port Orchard: Barbara Mitchell mitchell@skschools.org
Explorer: Kathy Hamill hamill@skschools.org
Hidden Creek: Angie Narus narus@skschools.org
John Sedgwick: Makinzi Wick wick@skschools.org
John Sedgwick: Nicole York york@skschools.org
Manchester: Elizabeth Sartori sartori@skschools.org
Marcus Whitman: Haley Mishko mishkoh@skschools.org
Marcus Whitman: Zack Fogel fogel@skschools.org
Mullenix Ridge: Marci Hipps hipps@skschools.org
Olalla: Havala Baker bakerh@skschools.org
Olalla: Kimberly Miklas miklas@skschools.org
Orchard Heights: Stephen Blais blais@skschools.org
Orchard Heights: Jaime Rodriguez rodriguezj@skschools.org
Sidney Glen: Barbara Mitchell mitchell@skschools.org
Sidney Glen: Hannah Triggs triggs@skschools.org
South Colby: Nicole Watkins watkins@skschools.org
SKHS: Tawni Chinchilla chinchilla@skschools.org
SKHS: Sherri Fauver fauver@skschools.org
SKHS: Ashley Kasten kasten@skschools.org
SKHS: Nicholas Lyon lyon@skschools.org
SKHS: Michelle McGuirk mcguirk@skschools.org
SKHS: Susie Nass nasss@skschools.org
SKHS: Sasha Puckett puckett@skschools.org
SKHS: Paige Puryear puryear@skschools.org
SKHS: Jann Viegutz viegutz@skschools.org
Sunnyslope: Roger Mangahas mangahas@skschools.org

Social Workers 
Elementary - DeAnn Bauer: bauerd@skschools.org
Middle School - Pattie Pritchard: pritchard@skschools.org
High School - Keely Sawyer: sawyer@skschools.org

Local Resources
Kitsap Mental Health:
https://www.kitsapmentalhealth.org/
Multicare Behavioral Health: 
https://www.multicare.org/

What Can Families Do?
Don’t punish: Avoid punishing your child for school
refusal.
Encourage attendance: Staying home can worsen
anxiety and disconnect your child from school.
Communicate: Talk with your child to understand
their concerns.
Support: Make it clear you're there to help, and
believe in their ability to overcome anxiety.

Seek Professional Help: 
If anxiety persists or is severe, it may be linked to a
behavioral health disorder or an undiagnosed
condition. Consult your child’s medical provider.

Self-Care for Parents: 
Remember to care for your own physical and emotional
well-being too!


